In accardance with )
Rule 18.6 of the A M 1 O
Insolvency (England &

%

welelfules 2016 Notice of administrator’s progress report Companies House
UIEA R
A17 25/05/2017 #114
COMPANIES HOUSE
Company details

comarymomoe o [z (s [s [ 118 [4]o

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full lJeﬁery (Wandsworth) Limited

bold black capitals.

Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) Gregory Andrew
Surmame Palfrey
Administrator’s address
Building name/number | Smith & Williamson LLP
Street 4th Floor, Cumberand House
15 - 17 Cumberland Place
Post town Southampton
County/Region | Hampshire
o [s[o] 1]s] [2[8]c
Country |
Administrator’s name ©
Full forename(s) David John @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Blenkarn angother administrator.
Administrator's address @
Building name/number | Smith & Williamson LLP © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Street | 4th Floor, Cumberland House another administratr,
| 156 - 17 Cumberland Place
Post town | Southampton
County/Region | Hampshire
wws—[s[o]1]5] [2[8]a
Country r

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Period of progress report

from date

fof [ [afofife

To date

e [ol [elofi[r

Progress report

B | attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator's
signature

X oAl

Signature date

ifs o5 [afol:

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10:

Notice of administrator’s progress report

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Greg Palfrey

All infarmation on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Compaty paime. S mith & Williamson LLP

| A4S Ath Floor, Cumberland House

| 15 - 17 Cumberiand Place

Southampton

CountylRegion

Past 1awn

Hampshire

== [sfof1[s[ [2]sfc

| Country

DX

| " 023 8082 7600

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

0417 Version 1.0




Smith &
@’ Williamson

d Jeffery (Wandsworth) Limited

(in administration)

Joint administrators’ progress report for the period from
1 November 2016 to 30 April 2017

23 May 2017



Contents

10.

Glossary

Introduction

Progress of the administration
Administrators’ remuneration
Administration expenses
Estimated outcome for creditors
Outstanding matters

Ending the administration
Creditors’ rights

Next report

Appendices

Statutory information
Receipts and payments account
Time analysis for the period

Cumulative time analysis

11

12

Staffing, charging, subcontractor and adviser policies and charge out rates 13

Jeffery (Wandswarth) Limited T/A Phoenix {in administration)

J



1. Glossary

Abbreviation Description

the Company Jeffery (Wandsworth) Limited T/A Phoenix

the administrators/joint  Gregory Andrew Palfrey and David John Blenkarn
administrators

SIP Statement of Insolvency Practice {(England & Wales)

1A86 Insolvency Act 1986

If preceded by S this denotes a section number

Sch B1 Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
If preceded by P this denotes a paragraph number

IR16 Insolvency Rules 2016

If preceded by R this denotes a rule number

SOA Statement of Affairs

ETR Estimated to realise
HMRC HM Revenue & Customs
RBS Royal Bank of Scotland Plc

Jeffery (Wandsworth) Limited T/A Phoenix {in administration) 1 p



2.

3.1

3.2

Introduction

This report provides an update on the progress in the administration of the Company for the six month period
ended 30 April 2017. It should be read in conjunction with any previous reports. By way of reminder, we,
Gregory Andrew Palfrey and David John Blenkarn, of Smith & Williamson LLP, 4th Flocr Cumberland House, 15-
17 Cumberland Place, Southampton, SO15 2BG, were appointed administrators of the Company on 19 December
2012,

Statutory information in respect of the Company and the administration is set out at Appendix 1.

Progress of the administration

Attached at Appendix I is our receipts and payments account for the period from 1 November 2016 to 30 April
2017. This account includes cumulative figures for the period from 19 December 2012 to 30 Aprit 2017.

The receipts and payments account also includes a comparison with the director’s SOA values.

Banking fees refunds

During the reporting period we became aware of a refund due to the Company from RBS, its former bankers, in
respect of complex banking arrangement fees paid by the Company prior to the administration.

We completed the relevant paperwork to obtain the refund payment and have realised the sum of £10,000 in
this respect. We have also been advised of interest payable on the refund of approximately £4,300, Payment
of the interest has not yet been received, but we anticipate receiving this prior to the closure of the
administration.

Time casts directly relating to this matter during the reporting period were £369. This activity brought
financial benefit to the administration estate, although it did not result in a return to any creditor.

Assets still to be realised

The only remaining asset to be realised is the interest payment referred to in section 3.1.

Administrators’ remuneration

The secured and preferential creditors approved that the hasis of the administrators’ remuneration be fixed by
reference to the time properly spent by them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the
administration,

The administrators’ time costs are:

Total Average

casls hourly rate

£ tihr
19 December 2012 to 31 October 2014 1,398.30 295,193.60 21111 255,671.35
1 November 2016 to 30 April 2017 27.50 5,838.25 212.30 1,215.72
Total 1,425.80 301,031.85 211.13 256,887.07

Attached as Appendix Il is a time analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade
during the period of this report in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent by the

Jeffery (Wandsworth) Limited T/A Phoenix (in administration) 2 l’



5.1

5.2

5.3

administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the administration. Details of work carried out
in the period are also included in the body of this report.

Also attached as Appendix IV is a cumulative time analysis for the period from 19 December 2012 to 30 Aprit
2017 which provides details of the administrators’ time caosts since appointment. A total of £256,887 has been
drawn on account of these costs.

The joint administrators anticipate future costs to be in the region of £4,000.

A narrative explanation of these costs can be found in the ‘Outstanding matters’ section of this report. Time
costs relating to the preparation of this report are included in the above figure.

Please note that this estimate is based on present information and may change due to unforeseen
circumstances arising.

On a general note, creditors should be aware that some of the work is required by statute and may not
necessarily provide any financial benefit to creditors. Examples would include preparation of statutory reports
and investigating the former officers of the company as required by the Company Directors’ Disqualification
Act 1986.

A copy of “A Creditor’s Guide to Administrator’s Fees”, as produced by the ICAEW, is available free on request
or can be downloaded from their website as follows:

http://www.icaew.com/-/media/corporate/files/technical/insolvency/creditors-
guides/2015/guide_to_administrators_fees oct_2015.ashx?la=en

It should be noted that, whilst this statement makes reference to the need to provide creditors with a fees and
costs estimate in the event that fees are being drawn on a time costs basis, this requirement only applies to
appointments on or after 1 October 2015, the date that the Insolvency (Amendment) Rutes 2015 {“new rules”)
took effect. Prior to the new rules, there was no statutory obligation to produce fees and costs estimates.

Details of Smith & Williamson LLP's charge out rates and policies in relation to the use of staff are provided at
Appendix V.

Administration expenses

Subcontractors

We have not utilised the services of any subcontractors during the reporting period.

Professional advisers

We have not used any professional advisers during the reporting period.

Administrators’ disbursements

We have paid and/or incurred the following disbursements in the current period:

Total costs
Incurred in Paid in ocutstanding at

Description current period current period period end
£ {

Admiistrators' bonds - 90.00 -
Storage 8.84 8.84 8.78
Total 8.84 98.84 8.78

Note: Total costs outstanding may include costs incurred in prior periods, but nat yet paid.

Jeffery (Wandsworth) Limited T/A Phoenix (in administration) 3 p



5.4

5.5

6.1

6.1.1

6.1.2

6.1.3

6.2

6.3

Other expenses

Other expenses (i.e. those not detailed in the preceding sections) pafd duting the period covered by this report
are shown in the receipts and payments summary at Appendix Il. Detailed below are those expenses which we
consider to be significant in the context of this case. Also detailed below are expenses incurred but not paid in
the current period:

Total costs
Supplier/Service MNature of Incurred in Paid in outstanding at

provider expense mcurred current period current period period end
£ £ £

RDS Global Computing costs in 360.00 480.00 -
relation to accessing
the Company’s
historic accounting
data as part of
investigation work.

Note: Total costs outstanding may include costs incurred in prior periods, but not yet paid.

Policies regarding use of third parties and disbursement recovery

Appendix V provides details of Smith & Williamson LLP’s policies in retation to the use of subcontractors and
professional advisers, and the recovery of disbursements.

Estimated outcome for creditors

The estimated outcome for each class of creditors is set out below.

Secured creditors

RBS Invoice Finance

RBS Invoice Finance was paid in full, including termination charges, from the Company’s baak debts.

GMAC UK Plc

The tatal amount paid to GMAC UK Plc during the administration is £1,158,511.

It is not anticipated that any further amounts will be paid to GMAC UK Plc.

General Motors UK Limited

We do not anticipate that any distribution will be made to General Motors UK Limited from the administration.
Prescribed Part

We do not believe that there is a requirement to create a fund out of the Company’s net floating charge
property for unsecured creditors, on the basis that there was no balance outstanding to RBS, RBSIF have been
repaid in full from assigned book debts and the floating charges of GMAC and GM were both created prior to 15
September 2003.

Preferential creditors

As previously reported, preferential claims have been paid in full. The total sum distributed to preferential
creditors was £8,268, the distribution was declared on 15 January 2014.

leffery (Wandsworth) Limited T/A Phoemix {in administration) 4 p



6.4 Unsecured creditors

/.

Total claims as per the director’s SOA were £1,373k and we estimate actual claims to be of this order.

Due to insufficient realisations from the Company’s assets we confirm that no dividend to unsecured creditors
will be made in this case.

Outstanding matters

The joint administrators’ anticipate the future costs to be in the region of £4,000. This figure includes the
preparation of this report.

A narrative explanation of these future costs can be found below.

Please note that this estimate is based on present information and may change due to unforeseen
circumstances arising.

The matters remaining ta be concluded in the administration are:

« Receipt of the interest payment referred to in section 3.1;

+ the recovery of VAT;

» payment of the final invoice in respect of administrators’ remuneration; and
s closure of the administration, including preparing and issuing the final report.

Ending the administration

The administration period has been extended to 18 June 2017 by way of a Court order. Following the
completion of the administrative matters detailed in section 7, we will file for the dissolution of the Company.

The administrators will be discharged from liability under P98(3) of Sch B1 immediately upon their appointment
as administrators ceasing to have effect.

Autharisation for discharge from tability was granted by the secured and preferential creditors, by virtue of a
resolution by correspondence passed on 28 May 2013.

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {with the concurrence
of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors or otherwise with the court’s permission) may request in
writing that the administrators provide further information about their remuneration or expenses which have
been itemised in this report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured
creditors ar otherwise with the court’s permission) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the administrators’
remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred (including any paid)
by the administrators, as set out in this report, are excessive.

The above rights apply onty to matters which have not been disclosed in previous reports.

On a general note, if you have any comments or concerns in connection with our conduct, please contact
Gregory Andrew Palfrey or David John Blenkarn in the first instance. If the matter is not resolved to your

Jeffery (Wandsworth) Limited T/A Phoemx (in administration) 5 l:l



satisfaction, you may contact our Head of Legal by writing to 25 Moorgate, London EC2R 6AY or by telephone
on 020 7131 4000,

Thereafter, if you wish to take the matter further you may contact the Insolvency Services directly via
Insolvency Complaints Gateway. They can be contacted by email, telephone or letter as follows:

i} Email: ip.complaints@insolvency. gsi.gov.uk

ii) Telephone number: +44 300 678 0015

iii) Postal address: The insotvency Service, IP Complaints, 3rd Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds LS11 9DA.

10. Next report

We expect to provide creditors with our final report during June 2017.

c Ay

Gregory Andrew Palfrey and David Jahn Blenkarn
Joint Administrators
Date: 23 May 2017

Jeffery (Wandsworth) Limited T/A Phoenix (in administration) [ l'



Appendices



| Statutory information

Relevant Court
Court Reference
Trading Name(s)

Trading Addresses

Former Name(s)

Registered Office

Registered Number

Joint Administrators

Contact details

Date of Appointment
Appaintor

Extension to period of
administration

High Court of Justice
9493 of 2012
Phoenix Vauxhall, Phoenix Chevrolet, Phoenix SAAB

80 Plough Lane, Wimbledon, London, SW17 0BW
75 Plough Lane, Wimbledon, London, SW17 0BJ
218 Purley Way, Croydon, Surrey, CRO 4XG

Retailsupply Limited (changed 4 November 1994}

Currently: 4th Floor Cumberland House, 15-17 Cumberland Place,
Sauthampton, 5015 2BG
Formerly: 10 Chiswell Street, London, EC1Y 4UQ (to 3 January 2013)

Imperial House, 18 - 21 Kings Park Road, Southampton,
5015 2AT (to 5 December 2016)

2981649

Gregory Andrew Palfrey and David John Blenkarn both of 4th Floor
Cumberland House, 15-17 Cumberland Place, Southampton, SG15 28G i

(IP No(s) 9060 and 6676)

In accordance with P100 {2) Sch B1 1A 86 a statement has been made
authorising the Joint Administrators to act jointly and severally.

Telephone: 023 8082 7600

Email: christopher.trimble@smithandwilliamson.com

19 December 2012
General Motors UK Ltd

Initial extension to 18 June 2014 with the consent of the secured and
preferential creditors.

An extension to 18 June 2015 was subsequently granted by the Court on 10
June 2014, and a further extension to 18 June 2017 was granted by the
Court on 12 June 2015.

Jeffery (Wandswaorth) Limited T/A Phoenix (in administration) 8 "



Statement
of Aftairs

112,865 G0

311,265.00
1.132.417 00

301,872 00
363,314 00

2,222,733 00

7.840,540 76

8,343 00

Receipts and payments account

Receipts and payments account to 30 April 2017

—

RECEIPTS

Goodwill

Leaaehold Propesty (1)

Piant & Equipment

Motar Vehicles

StockMIP

Book Debts.

Pre-appointment FDQ racaipts
RBS Debtor funds on frust
Rent apparfionment
Prepaymeants

Cash at Bank

Property Licence Fee

Rant (under icence agreement)
Property licenca fee refund
Comgplex banking fee refund
Thard Party Costs Contribahion
Bank Inferest Gross

Bank Interest Net of Tax
Bonus adustmant

Thad party momes (receipts)
Thard party monies (payments)
Cash held on site on appoiniment
Surdy refunds

Rates Refunds

Sunory receipts

PAYMENTS

RBSIF debtor funds on frust

Legal Feas re Appointrnent

Legal Dmbursements re Appointmant
Pre-appointment legal fees
Pre-appointment legel expenses
Pre-appointment agents' fean

Joint Administrators’ pre-appointment fees
Juint A

L. X
Joint Adminsstrators’ fees

Joint Adminmstrators' expenses

Book Debt Coflectron Fees

Agents’ Fees

Agenis’ Expenses

Legal Fees

Lagal Expances

Corporaton Tax

Bodyshap rectfication seflamant
Insurance of Aseets

Amex Charges

Computing Costs

Invaice Discounting Termination Charges
Bank Charges

Sundry expenses

Socurnd Credriors

GMAC UK Fic

Prafaraniial creditors

Employes Wages & Hollday pay
Canceflad praferential dividend chaques

Balance in hand

Balance in hand mada up of
Nat VAT Receivablel{Payable)
Curent Account (non-interest bearing)

FIXED CHARGE FLOATING CHARGE
From 181212012 oriie 151212012 19122012 HM1/2016 TANZ012
To 3102016 30A04H2017 IN0H2MT /10/2016 30/04/2017 30/04/2017
£ 4 £ £ £ £
25,000 00 - 25,000 00 - - .
- - - 100 - 100
- - - 932,944 00 - 93,944 0O
- - - 13,000 00 - 13,000 00
- - - 2571298 - 2571288
- - - 282,720 08 - 282,720 08
- - - 27,392 94 - 27,3892 94
. - - 4352553 - 48,525 53
- - - 1023511 - 10,235 11
- - - §34,11418 - 934,114 18
- - 1515238 - 15,152 3%
- - - 100,849 18 - 00,048,148
- - - (86,323 89) - (865,328 89)
- - - (14,520 29) - (14,620.29)
- - - - 10,600 00 10,000 0O
- - - 87.500 00 - 87,500 00
2067 20867 1,505 16 1,505 16
- - - 6790 - 8790
- - - 995398 - 8,853 99
- - - 32,025 06 - 3202508
- - - (32,025 06) - (32,025 06)
- - - 3,47595 - 47585
- - - 6,874 07 193 61 7.072868
- - - 82,020 24 - £2,02024
- - - 1,865 18 - 1,865 18
2502067 - 28,020 67 1,644,060 66 10,198 &1 1,854,258.27
—
- - 48,525 53 - 49,525 52
- - - 2280400 - 2.230 00
- - - 8D 20 - B0 80
- - - 1343500 - 13,435 00
- - - 3887 38.87
- - - 6,467 00 - 8,487 00
5,000 00 - 5,000 00 87,075 00 - 67,073 00
- - - 397242 - 397342
- - - 255,671 35 121672 25688707
- - - 1,22266 98 84 1,321 50
- - - 1667678 - 16,676 78
- - - 4,292 40 - 4,292 40
- - - 227576 - 227576
- - - 2717000 - 2717000
- - - 257050 2,570 %0
- - - 20000 - 200 00
- - - 3,00000 - 3.000.00
- - - 2,36309 - 238308
- - - 3287 - 3287
- - - 510243 480 00 5,582 43
- - R3257 - 3231257
1000 - 10 00 804 85 - 804 85
_ - - 144 70 - 144 70
20,010 67 - 20,010 67 1,138,500 00 - 1,138,500 00
- - - 8,268 73 - 8268 78
{10 65) - {18.65)
25,020 67 - 25,020 67 1,642 464 T1 1.794 56 1,644,289.27
- 10,000.00
X — 1Y
19,000.00
19,000 00

Notes and further information required by SIP 7

Smith & Williamson received £20,000 on account of pre-appointment fees from outside the estate, These
fees were paid by the Company prior to our appointment in respect of advice provided to it relating to its
financial position and the options available to it.

£87,500 of funding was received from General Motors UK Limited to fund the ongoing costs of the
administration with particutar reference to the forensic and other investigation costs of the potential civil

claim.

Jeffery (Wandsworthj Limited T/A Phoenix (in administration)

124



Details of significant expenses paid are provided in the body of our report.
Details of payments made to sub-contractors are shown in the body of our report,
Information concerning our remuneration and disbursements incurred is provided in the body of the report.

information concerning the ability to challenge remuneration and expenses of the administration is
provided in our report.

The liguidation bank account was interest bearing until 3 December 2013 and was put on a non-interest
bearing basis after this date to allow the Company’s tax affairs to be brought to a conclusion and to save
the costs of administering relativety small amounts of interest.

There are no foreign currency holdings.
All amounts in the receipts and payments account are shown exclusive of VAT, VAT is expected to be

payable / recoverable on all transactions in the estate subject to VAT, In the event of any variations to
this, such amounts would be disclosed as irrecoverable VAT,

The entries in the receipts and payments summary entitled ‘Third party monies’ relate to batances
received by the purchaser of the Company’s business that were due to the Company, and balances
received by the Company due to the purchaser. A detailed reconciliation of these balances has been
undertaken between us and Whitmore’s and all payments required have been made.

As outlined in previous reports, the receipt entitled ‘Property Licence Fee” above relates to funds paid by
the purchaser in respect of its occupation of the Company’s leased premises under licence pending the
agreement of a new lease, which have been paid to the landlords of the properties in respect of rent due
or refunded to Whitmore’s as appropriate.

Included within the heading ‘Joint Administrators’ pre-appointment expenses’ is a payment of £1,500.00 to
Colliers International, further detail of which was provided in previous reports.

The cash balance held includes the sum of £19.65 relating to unbanked and expired preferential dividend
cheques. Should the parties entitled to these funds come forward the payments will be re-issued,
otherwise they will be paid into the Insolvency Services Account as unclaimed dividends after the Company
is dissolved.

Jeffery {(Wandsworth) Limited T/A Phoenix {in administration) 10 p



Il Time analysis for the period

From 1 November 2016 to 30 April 2017

Other Serior Assistanis & Ave Rate
Partrrer Managers Professionals Support Staff Hours r £/
Hours
Administration and Planning
Statutory, retums, raports and meetngs 085 1055 100 12 40 2,512 00 202 58
Cashienng general, including bonding 035 225 2680 811 50 2351%
Jeb planning, rewews and progresssion 025 270 285 646 75 21924
Post-appointment taxation 055 205 2 60 613 00 23577
Protectien of com pany records (including electronic) 005 0as 1525 30500
File and information management inc redirected post 040 040 26 00 6500
Director! manager review, approval and signing 025 025 88 75 355 00
Other 020 020 8100 306 0o
2.50 0.00 17.565 1.40 21.45 4,574.25 21 J.ES_
Investigatiens
Investigations of legal daims | 020 020 235 { 275] 58675] 213 38]
| 0.20 0.20 2.36 0.00 | 2.76 | 586.76 | 213.38]
Realisation of agsats
Baok debts 005 0as 1100 22000
Qther 1 80 1 80 369 00 205 00
0.00 0.05 1.80 0.00 1.85 380.00 205.41
Creditors
Unsecured creditors f 145 | 145 | 29725 20500}
[ 0.00 0.00 1.45 0.00 | 1.45 | 287.25 |  205.00 |
|Tetal Hours - Period 1 2.70 0.25 23.15 1.40 | 27.50
|Total £ - Perlod 1 911.00 85.0 4,781.25 91.00 5,838.25 212.30

{Total Hours - Brught Forward | 248 35 295 05 835 05 1985 | 1,308 30
{Total £ - Brought Forward I 85718.00 70,700 50 138,052 50 721 60 295,193 60 211.19
[Total Hours - Carried Forward | 251,05 296.30 858.20 21.25| 1,425.80
{Total £ - Camled Forward | 26,630.00 70,755.50 142,833.75 812.50 309,031.88 211.13

Explanation of major work activities undertaken

Administration and planning

The following activities have been undertaken during the period:

=  Preparation and circulation of statutory reports;

*  Maintaining bank accounts;

* Recovery of VAT on administration expenses; and

¢ Progress reviews of the case and other compliance requirements.

Investigations

Time spent under this heading relates to concluding our investigations in relation to potential civil actions
including cancelling access to the Company’s remotely hosted computing servers.

Realisation of assets

The majority of this time relates to obtaining payment of a refund of complex banking fees from RBS.

Jeffery {(Wandsworth) Limited T/A Phoenix (in admimstration) 11 p



IV Cumulative time analysis

From 19 December 2012 to 30 April 2017

Activity
Admtinistration and Plarming

Fartna

Assiszants &
Support Staff

Hours

Ave Rate

I

Statutory, retums, reports and meetngs 4410 368 40 170 40 100 25190 56,502 50 224 31
Irnbal post-appontment notification letters 175 1875 230 050 2330 5.808 28 24928
Cashwenng general, including bonding 405 Q70 45 55 030 5080 16,015 25 197 93
Job o iNg, reviews and progr Y 1750 640 4715 7105 16,593 00 233 54
Past-appaintmant taxation 590 285 3010 3885 7.21000 185 59
Protection of company records (including electronic) oos 105 §10 920 1,570 00 17085
Insurance and general asset protechon 025 035 810 670 1.042 00 155 52
Traveling 200 1890 2090 3,299 50 162 686
File and inf¢ gement Inc redi d post 045 025 2940 945 3955 4,581 55 1584
Pre-appaintment non-creditor tax 3N 340 645 00 190 0D
Agents and advisers, genaeral 020 060 520 105 705 1,093 15 155 06
Dwector/ manages reviaw, approval and signing 14 80 305 o010 1785 5,952 50 33162
Other 170 1.85 130 050 5 35 1,286 25 240.42
80.75 74.25 368,00 1280 545.80 115,699.95 211,98
Investigations
Directors' correspondence and conduct queshonnaines 100 1330 020 1450 2,870 35 184 18
Creditor and shareholder complants 080 D10 070 114 30 1683 29
Statutory book and accounting records review 2380 2390 2,870.00 120 08
investigations of legal clams 106 20 11780 9300 125 31825 7391525 23225
SIP2 and SIP4 obligatons 150 1385 2355 3870 8,449 50 21833
Filng - investgaton 010 010 19 50 185 00
107.70 132.45 154.45 1.55 396.15 68,038.90 222.24
Raalisation of Assets
Fixad charge property (land and bulldings) 020 020 36800 180 00
Debtors subject to invaice discounting/factenng 240 240 400 0Q 168 87
Daebtors no subject to finance (including reassigned jadgers) 125 615 44 40 Q45 5225 B8,81505 18871
Stock 135 245 380 857 50 17303
QOther chattel assets 050 585 240 885 2,213.50 256 11
Sale of business as a whole 1125 300 310 1735 5,305 50 30879
Completon of Work in Prograss 010 a1 1800 180 00
Cash at bank 225 oas &80 870 208150 21253
Lsaising with agents, general 240 2 40 4389 50 183 13
Sale of business, post completion matters 1310 1965 47 &0 030 8055 18,5680 15 230 42
Filng a10 055 085 7550 118 15
Director/ manager revew approval and signing 020 020 5700 28500
Other 020 640 1010 1670 3.771.00 225 84
28.55 43.85 122.20 .75 195.15 42,411.20 217.33
Trading
Trading on decsion and day 1-3 operabons 130 130 234 00 18000
Sales and customers 150 150 27000 160.00
Purchasng/Supphiers (not landlord) 085 085 10375 122 06
Staff and payroil (incluting PAYE/NIC for trading penod) 075 o075 123 00 184 00
Premises ssues (iIncluding larlord and site clearance) as0 345 640 1035 2,022 00 185 38
Shutdown or handover 0.40 0.40 72.00 180 0g
Other Q75 075 7500 100 00
.50 3.45 11.95 0.00 15.90 2,899.75 182,37
Creditors
Secured creditors 1110 728 1995 3830 968125 25277
HP and lease creditors 035 D85 130 24125 185 58
RPO and ERA clams and inbunals 300 1325 2185 120 3940 871880 22129
Employees and pensions (cther)} 420 375 2770 100 3865 7,354 50 20087
Crown 055 040 375 010 480 B72.30 202 56
Unsecurad craditors 145 885 7880 375 92 55 14,245 15 163 92
Retenbion of tile clams 235 710 2210 31565 8,344 25 20109
Distnbutions for preferential and unsecured creditors a55 040 1095 c10 1200 2,387 55 198 98
Fling 1200 1200 1,210 50 10088
Diractor/ manager review approval and signing 020 020 5700 28500
Othar 035 025 345 405 769 50 180 00
23.55 41.50 201.60 6.15 272.80 SLQ_E.OS 190.55
Total Hours 1 251.05 295.30 856.20 24.25 1,425.80
Total £ 1 a6630.00 70,755.50 142,833.75 812.50 301,631.85 211.13

Jeffery (Wandsworth) Limited T/A Phoemix (in administration)

J



V Staffing, charging, subcontractor
and adviser policies and charge out
rates

Introduction

Detailed below are:

+ Smith & Williamson LLP’s policies in relation to:
- Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
- Professional advisers
- Disbursement recovery

+ Smith & Williamson LLP's current charge out rates

Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and experience to meet
the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a partner and a partner or director or associate
director as joint office holders, a manager, and an administrator or assistant. The exact constitution of the
case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience
requirements of the assignment. The charge out rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff and
their experience level.

We may use subcontractors to perform work which might ordinarily be carried cut by us and our staff where it
is cost effective to do so and/or where the specific expertise offered by the subcontractor is required.

Details of any subcontractors’ services utilised in the period covered by this report are set out in the body of
this report.

Use of professional advisers

We select professional advisers such as agents and solicitors on the basis of balancing a number of factors
including:

» The industry and/or practice area expertise required to perform the required work.

« The complexity and nature of the assignment.

+ The availability of resources to meet the critical deadlines in the case.

+ The charge out rates or fee structures that would be applicable to the assignment.

+ The extent to which we believe that the advisers in questiaon can add value to the assignment.

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements da not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements that may be
charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise external supplies of incidental services
specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and external printing,
room hire and document storage. Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by
personnel in connection with the case.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are casts which are directly referable to
the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an independent third party and may

Jeffery (Wandsworth) Limited T/A Phoenix (in administration) 13 p



include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonabte basis
such as internal room hire, document storage or business mileage.

Since 7 July 2012 Smith & Williamson LLP’s policy is to recover only one type of Category 2 disbursement,
namely business mileage at HMRC’s approved mileage rates at the relevant time. Current mileage rates are
45p per mile plus 5p per passenger per mile, Prior to 7 July 2012 approval may have been obtained to recover
other types of Category 2 disbursements.

Details of any Category 2 disbursements incurred and/or recovered in the period covered by this report are set
out in the body of this report.

Charge out rates

A schedule of Smith & Williamson LLP’s charge out rates was issued to creditors at the time the basis of the
administrators’ remuneration was approved.

The rates applicable to the most recent periods in this appointment are set out below. Due to the long period
of time covered by the administration we have not provided full details in respect of earlier periods however
these are available upon request should any creditor wish to review the same.

Smith & Williamson LLP London Regional

Restructuring & Recovery Services office offices

Charge out rates £/hr £/hr

From From From From
177/15 1/7116 177115 1/7/16

Partner / Director (from T January 2016) 425-480 435-485 350 350-375
Associate Director 370 370-380 295-300 295-305
Managers 235-310 235-315 160-290 190-290
Other professional staff 150-235 150-235 120-175 120-175
Support & secretarial staff 85 85-90 60-135 60-135
Notes

1. Time is recorded in units representing 3 minutes or multiples thereof.

2. it may be necessary to utilise staff from both regional and London offices, subject to the
requirements of individual cases.

3.  The firm's cashiering function is centralised and London rates apply. The cashiering function
time is incorporated within “Other professional staff” rates.

4. The majority of time spent in relation ta the case has been by Greg Palfrey (Partner - current
charge out rate £355 per hour), Kevin Parish (Associate Director - current charge out rate £305
per hour) and Chris Trimble (Assistant Manager - included within Other Senior Professional in
the time analysis- current charge out rate £205 per hour).

Jeffery (Wandswarth) Limited T/A Phoenix (in administration) 14 Il



www.smithandwilliamson.com
Principal offices: London, Belfast, Birmingham, Bristol, Dublin, Glasgow, Guildford, Manchester, Salisbury and Southampton.

Smith & Williamson LLP is regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wates for a range of investment business
activities. A member of Nexia International. Registered in England at 25 Moorgate, London EC2R 6AY No OC369871.

Nexia Smith & Willilamson Audit Limited is registered to carry on audit work and regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England and Wales for a range of Investment business activities. A member of Nexia International.

A member of

Nexia

international
Smith & Williamson is a member of Nexia International, a worldwide network of independent accounting and consulting firms.

© Smith & Williamson Holdings Limited 2013



01GROU002 Groupage Shipping (Sandwell) Limited

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary

Period: 11/04/16..10/04/17

Time Summary

9. May 2017

Hours

Classification of work funchon Partner Manager ggg;.?;::{; gz’:;:;"fs’l:ﬂ Total Hours Time Cost (£) z\::r;:g,e hourty
Administration & planming 000 000 058 000 058 139.89 240 00
Investigations 00 000 ¢ 00 000 040 000 000
Realisations of assets 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Trading 0.00 000 0.00 000 000 0.00 0400
Creditors 000 000 0.00 0.00 000 000 000
Case specific matters 000 Qo0 2.08 033 242 526 65 217 93
Pre Jan 2003 Time 0.00 000 000 o000 000 Qoo 000
Previous Offica Holder 000 000 0.00 a00 000 ¢ oo 000
Total Hours 000 000 267 033 300 666 64 222 22
Total Fees Claimed 000




SZ.Sl 9l0Z Bunr gL 001 UDISIBA t jo | abey
oo POUNET) RIUBLREINGSH] Y0 |
000582 poawep) 3894 101
-4~ 10 SOV - a4 [ 2 ] TRl - 711 o0z SINOK B0
[1.014] [1aD] oo 00 s 1o} 000 14]4} Buipes)
18I [+ ety ot = =] (V44 [+ 454 g T30 SOSSY o UoNesIesy
f9v8L [=rab: 54 el 1910} 174 28 <l [~ d suaqebnsesu|
- 748 o0ssZY S0'v2 [1417] oreL oLe 121 SHNPaIS
00 wo 00 0o 000 oo 00 SIEN Woeds aseD
[[47) LS9 SLIE 9 S0z (14 02t Buuel] pue LONERSINUDY
{3 nw §mg poddng SEUOESNOL]
Aunoyy sBemay (3) 3w By SNCH 0L ¥ sunety Ioeg W0 nBreny ey J RIOM JO UOREYESE(D

910Z/%0/L L Ol $102/70/01 WOl

150d @#poD weloid

peuwi {ampues) Buiddiyg ebedncio - ZooNOUO

Arewwing 3509 8 swil] 6dIS - Anu3 aunj



APPENDIX (D)
FINDLAY JAMES (INSOLVENCY PRACTITIONERS) LIMITED CHARGE OUT RATES

Current Rates from & April 2017

Director — Appointment Taker 360 per hour
Senior Manager £300 per hour
Other Senior Professional £300 per hour
Manager £240 per hour
Case Administrator £210 per hour

Rates from 11 April 2016 to 5 April 2017

Principal £300 per hour
Senior Manager £210-240 per hour
Manager £180 per hour
Asgsistant Manager £150 per hour
Administrator £120 per hour

Clerical £90 per hour



